UNIVERSAL

CERTIFICATION

NB 2163

CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE

Certificate No: 2163-PPE-1241/01

Respiratory protective devices, filtering half masks to protect against particles manufactured by

Shenzhen Zhishan Medical Co., Ltd.

2/F, Building B, Tongzhou Electronic Longgang Factory, No. 1 Road 5, Baolong Community,
Baolong Street 5, Longgang District, Shenzhen, China
Continues to fulfil the requirements of

EN 149:2001 + A1:2009 Respiratory Protective Devices -
Filtering Half Masks to Protect Against Particles -
Requirements, Testing, Marking

Based on the evaluation of test reports and internal quality control audit reports according to EN
149+A1:2009 and Personal Protective Equipment Regulation (EU) 2016/425 Annex VII (Module
C2). This certificate implies that the manufactured products show below are in conformance with
the approved EU Type Examination model and meets the requirements of the regulation.

Product Definition
: EU Type Examination Certificate
eone i Serial No ~ Date Issuing NB No
zhishan / 10217 FFP2 NR 2163-PPE-1241 | 09.08.2020 2163

Here by the manufacturer is allowed to use notified body number (2163) and can fix CE mark, as
shown below, on the Category III product models given above, with;
e Issuing an appropriate EU Declaration of Conformity according to Personal Protective
Equipment Regulation (EU) 2016/425 Annex 9. '
e  Taking all measures necessary so that the manufacturing process and its monitoring
ensure the homogeneity of production and conformity of the manufactured PPE with the
BT (BRI . AL type described in the EU type examination certificate.
PR 5 abepi i This certificate is issued on 09/08/2020 and will be valid for one year, until 08/08/2021 if the
' manufacturer makes no major change in the product designs and manufacturing processes
affecting the product performance on the essential health and safety requirement.

ce

2163

Suat KACMAZ :
UNIVERSAL CERTIFICATIO
Director

Verify the validity with the QR code

Necip Fazil Bulvari Keyap Sitesi E2 Blok No:44/84 Yukar Dudullu Umraniye - ISTANBUL - TURKEY ~ T:+90 216 455 80 80

- UNIVERSALCERT.COM



+ Zhishan Medical

EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG / EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
VERORDNUNG UBER PERSONLICHE SCHUTZAUSRUSTUNG /
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT REGULATION
(EU) 2016/425

Shenzhen Zhishan Medical Co., Ltd, No.1, Baolong 5th Road, , Baolong street, Longgang Districz,
Shenzhen, China erklirt hiermit, dass die folgende persénliche Schautzausristung (PSA):
Shenzhen Zhishan Medical Co., Ltd, No.1, Baolong 5th Road, , Baolong street, Longgang District,
Shenzhen, China being the manufacturer, hereby declare the following Personal Protective
Equipment (PPE):

Produkt / Product: Partikelfiltrierende Halbmaske /
Particulate Filtrating Respirator

Produktbezeichnung / Product Description: AIR PROTECT FFP2

Modell / Model: 10217

EAN: 4250284209545 / 4350284212729

in Ubereinstimmung mit den Bestimmungen der Verordnung (EU) 2016/425, einschlieBlich der
Erfullung der geltenden grundlegenden Sicherheits- und Gesundheitsanforderungen gemaf Anhang
11 der harmonisierten europaischen Norm:

is in conformity with the provision of Regulation (EU) 2016/425, including fulfilment of the applicable
essential health and safety requirements set out in Annex 11 of the harmonized European Standard
Number:

EN 149:2001+A1:2009 (Verdffentlichungsjahr / Release Year 2009)

umgesetzt und identisch mit der PSA, die Gegenstand der EU-Baumusterpriifung (Modul B der
Verordnung (EU) 2016/425 ist, auf die in dem Zertifikat 2163-PPE-1241 vom 09.08.2020 verwiesen
wird, welches von der benannten Stelle UNIVERSAL, Necip Fazil Bulvan Keyap Sitesi E2 Blok No.
44/84, Yukan Dudullu Umraniye / ISTANBUL /TURKIYE ausgestellt wurde und unterliegt dem
Verfahren gemaR Modul B und C2 der Verordnung (EU)2016/425 unter der Aufsicht von UNIVERSAL
(Benannte Stelle Nr. 2163).

and is identical to the PPE which is the subject of EU type-examination (Module B and C2 of
Regulation (EU) 2016/425) referenced on the certificate 2163-PPE-1241, issued on 09.08.2020 by the
Notified Body UNIVERSAL, Necip Fazil Bulvan Keyap Sitesi E2 Blok No. 44/84, Yukan Dudullu Umraniye
7 ISTANBUL /TURK!YE and is subject to the procedures set out in Module D of Regulation (EU)
{Qe surveillance of UNIVERSAL (Notified Body 2163).

23th of January 2021



Products

Test Report No.:

Client:

Contact Information:

A TUVRheinland®

Precisely Right.

244287526a 001 Page 1 of 7

MASTERDIS GMBH
Maria-Merian-Str.12 85521 Ottobrunn, Germany
Contact Person: Jan Priepke

Sample Description As Declared :

No. Of Sample
Product Description
Material

Colour

Model No.

Lot No./Batch Code
Manufacture

Manufacture Address

Contry Of Origin

Test Type

Product Type
Claimed Classification

Sample obtaining method:

Sample Receiving date:
Delivery condition:
Test Period:

Test Specification:

100pcs

Filtering Half Mask FFP2
Polypropylene

White

10217

2020256006

Shenzhen Zhishan Medical Co., Ltd

2/F, Building B, Tongzhou Electronic Longgang Factory, no 1 Road 5, Baolong
community, baolong street5, longgang district, Shenzhen.
China

Partial test
Single shift use only
FFP2

Sending by customer

2020-12-21
Apparent good, Samples tested as received
2020-12-21 to 2021-01-13

Test Result

EN 149:2001 + A1:2009 Respiratory Protective Devices — Filtering Half Masks Please refer to next page
to Protect against particles- Requirements, testing, marking

For and on behalf of

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd.

7?(1%

2021-01-14 Joyce Zhou/Assistant Technical Manager

Date

Name/Position

Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.
This test report relates to the a. m. test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be
duplicated in extracts. This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,

Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China

Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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Summary of test results

Clause Item M001
7.3 Visual inspection N/R
7.4 Package M
7.5 Material M
7.6 Cleaning and disinfection N/A
7.7 Practical performance M
7.8 Finish of parts M
7.9.1 Leakage M
7.9.2 Penetration of filter material M
7.10 Compatibility with skin M
7.11 Flammability M
7.12 Carbon dioxide content of the inhalation air M
7.13 Head harness M
7.14 Field of vision M
7.15 Exhalation valve(s) N/A
7.16 Breathing Resistance M
7.17 Clogging N/A
7.18 Demountable parts M
9 Marking N/R
10 Information to be supplied by the manufacturer N/R
Note : M = Meet Performance Standard F = Below Performance Standard
N/R = Not Request * = No Submitted Information
N/A = Not Applicable # = Refer to result page
Material list
Material No. Material Color/Pattern Location
MO001 Whole Product White Filtering Half Mask FFP2

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China
Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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1. Visual inspection

Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.2
Clause ltem MO001
73 The visual inspection shall also include the marking and the information N/R
' supplied by the manufacturer.
Particle filtering half masks shall be offered for sale packaged in such a way Pass
7.4 that they are protected against mechanical damage and contamination
before use.
Materials used shall be suitable to withstand handling and wear over the Pass
period for which the patrticle filtering half mask is designed to be used.
After undergoing the conditioning described in 8.3.1 none of the particle Pass

filtering half masks shall have suffered mechanical failure of the face piece
7.5 or straps.

When conditioned in accordance with 8.3.1 and 8.3.2 the particle filtering Pass
half mask shall not collapse.
Any material from the filter media released by the air flow through the filter Pass
shall not constitute a hazard or nuisance for the wearer.
78 Parts of the device likely to come into contact with the wearer shall have no Pass
' sharp edges or burrs
718 All demount_able parts (if fitted) shall be readily connected and secured, Pass
' where possible by hand.
Remark:

N/A: Due to no relevent information/material
N/R: Due to not request

2. Practical performance

Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.4 & 8.5
Clause ltem MO001
7.7 Wearing Pass
7.7 Walking test Pass
7.7 Work simulation test Pass
710 Materials that_ may come intp _con_tact with the wearer's skin shall not be Pass

' known to be likely to cause irritation or any other adverse effect to health

The head harness shall be designed so that the particle filtering half mask Pass

can be donned and removed easily. The head harness shall be adjustable
7.13 | or self-adjusting and shall be sufficiently robust to hold the particle filtering
half mask firmly in position and be capable of maintaining total inward
leakage requirements for the device

The field of vision is acceptable if determined so in practical performance Pass

.14 tests

Remark:
N/A: Due to no relevent information/material
N/R: Due to not request

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China
Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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3. Leakage
Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.5
Requirement : FFP2 :

At least 46 out of the 50 individual exercise results for total inward
leakage <11%

At least 8 out of the 10 individual wearer arithmetic means for the total
inward leakage < 8%

MO001
Sub Cond Specimen d Leak;ge (%)

ubject ondition Heal Hea

I No. Walk Side/side Up/down Talk Walk Mean
BM 1 4.348 3.792 4.062 3.240 8.175 4723
ACH 2 5.167 5.732 6.114 7.243 5.286 5.908
ML As received 3 4.968 4,734 5.926 6.148 5.305 5.416
LLC 4 5.267 5.246 6.849 7.665 6.842 6.374
DG 5 6.623 6.743 5.923 7.863 7.442 6.919
SG 6 4,993 4,691 3.622 5.565 6.301 5.034
YL 7 6.367 6.724 6.783 7.867 5.840 6.716
KQ conﬁifttig;ing 8 5.721 6.006 7.123 7.802 | 5.446 | 6.420
KXH 9 5.963 6.326 6.847 7.065 7.123 6.665
YY 10 6.389 6.927 5.993 8.126 6.144 6.716

Conclusion Pass

Facial Dimension Of Subject (mm
Subject BM ACH ML LLC DG SG YL KQ KXH YY
Face length 135 127 120 120 130 135 115 120 130 130
Face width 160 159 133 140 145 155 135 135 155 165
Face Depth 130 122 115 115 132 132 118 115 120 143

Mouth Width 52 55 52 50 50 55 48 50 52 50
4. Flammability
Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.6
Requirement : <5s

M001
Iltem Condition Specimen No Test results Conclusion
. 1 1.0
As received

Afterflame time 2 1.0 Pass
(s) L 3 1.2
After conditioning 2 11

5. Carbon Dioxide Content Of The Inhalation Air

Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.7
Requirement D =1%
MOO01.
ltem Condition Test results Conclusion
. Specimen 1 | Specimen 2 | Specimen 3 Mean
0,
Content (%) | As received 0.60 061 0.62 061 Pass

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China
Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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6. Breathing Resistance
Test method EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.9
FFP2:
Requirement Inhalat!on: 30I/m!n: <0.7mbar
Inhalation: 951/min: <2.4mbar
Exhalation: 160l/min:<3.0mbar
M001
Flow rate (I/min) Resistance (mbar)
As received Specimen 1 Specimen 2 Specimen 3
A B C D E A B C D E A B C D E
Inhalation 30 04[04]04/04/04[04]04|04|]04|04|04/04][04]04 |04
95 1313|213 |13|13|12|12|12|12]12|13[13]13 |13 |13
Exhalation | 160 |22 |22 |22 22|22 [21]21|21]|21|21|21]|21[|21]21 |21
Simulated Specimen 4 Specimen 5 Specimen 6
wearing treatment | A B C D E A B C D E A B C D E
Inhalation 30 04[04]04/04/04[04]04|04|]04|04|04/04][04]04 |04
95 1212|212 |12|12 |12 |12 |12 |12 ]12|13[13]13 |13 |13
Exhalation [ 160 | 2.1 (21 |21 ]21]121[20]20]20]20|20|21]|21[|21]21 21
Temperature Specimen 7 Specimen 8 Specimen 9
conditioned A B C D E A B C D E A B C D E
Inhalation 30 04[04]04/04/04[04]04|04|]04|04|04/04]|04]04 |04
95 1212|212 |12|12 |12 |12 |12 |12 |12 ]|13[13 |13 |13 |13
Exhalation [ 160 |19[19]19]1919[19]19]19]19]19|20|20]20]20]20
Conclusion Pass

Remark: A: facing directly ahead; B: facing vertically upwards; C: facing vertically downwards; D: lying on the
left side; E: lying on the right side

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China

Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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7. Penetration Of Filter Material

Test method : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 Clause 8.11
Requirement . FFP2:<6%
MO001
Aerosol Condition Specimen No. Penetration (%)
1 0.036
As received 2 0.049
3 0.087
. . 4 0.023
Sog;unrgt;:ahtliz:de Simulated wearing treatment 5 0.028
6 0.057
Mechanical strength + 7 0.052
Temperature conditioned @ 8 0.068
Exposure test of 120mg 9 0.079
10 0.139
As received 11 0.122
12 0.131
Paraffin oil . . 13 0.146
Penetration Simulated wearing treatment 14 0.120
15 0.124
Mechanical strength + 16 0.326
Temperature conditioned @ 17 0.928
Exposure test of 120mg 18 0.153
Conclusion Pass

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China
Tel +86 21 6108 1188 Fax +86 21 6108 1099 Mail: service-gc@tuv.com Web: www.tuv.com
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Photo:

-END -

TUV Rheinland (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., Shanghai TiiV Rheinland Building, No. 177 , Lane 777, West Guangzhong Road, Jing'an District,
Shanghai, 200072, P.R.China
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General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in Greater China

1 Scope

11 These General Terms and Conditions of Business of TUV Rheinland in
Greater China (“GTCB") is made between the client and one or more
member entities of TUV Rheinland in Greater China as applicable as the
case may be (“TUV Rheinland"). The Greater China hereof refers to
Mainland China, Hong Kong and Taiwan.The client hereof includes:
anatural person capable to form legally binding contracts under the
applicable laws who concludes the contract not for the purpose of a daily

(i

use;
(i) the incorporated or unincorporated entity duly organized, validy existing and
capable to form legally binding contracts under the applicable law.

12 The following terms and conditions apply to agreed services including
consuitancy services, information, deliveries and similar services as well as
ancillary services and other secondary obligations provided within the scope
of contract performance.

13 Anystandard terms and conditions of the client of any nature shall not apply
and shall hereby be expressly excluded. No standard contractual terms and
conditions of the client shall form part of the contract even if TUV Rheinland
does not explicitly object to them.

1.4In the context of an ongoing business refationship with the client, this GTCB shall
also apply to future contracts with the client without TOV Rheinland having to
refer to them separately in each individual case.

2 Quotations

Unless otherwise agreed, all quotations submitted by TUV Rheinland can be
changed by TUV Rheinland without notice prior to its acceptance and
confirmation by the other party.

3. Coming into effect and duration of contracts

31 The contract shall come into effect for the agreed terms upon the quotation
letter of TUV Rheinland or a separate contractual document being signed by
both contracting parties, or upon the works requested by the client being
carried out by TUV Rheinland. If the client instructs TOV Rheinland without
receiving a quotation from TUV Rheinland (quotation), TUV Rheinland is, in
its sole discretion, entitied to accept the order by giving written notice of such
acceptance (including notice sent via electronic means) or by performing the
requested services.

32 The contract term starts upon the coming into effect of the contract in
accordance with article 3.1 and shall continue for the term agreed in the
contract.

33 Ifthe contract provides for an extension of the contract term, me contct

term will be extended by the term provided for in the contract
terminated in writing by either party with a six-week notice pnm m e end of
the contractual term.

a. Scope of services

41 The scope and type of the services to be provided by TUV Rheinland shall
be specified in the contractually agreed service scope of TUV Rheinland by
both parties. If no such separate service scope of TUV Rheinland exists,
then the written confirmation of order by TUV Rheinland shall be decisive for
the service to be provided.

42 The agreed senices shall be performed in compliance with the regulations in
force at the time the contract is entered into.
43 TUV Rheinland is entitled to determine, in its sole discretion, the method and

nature of the assessment unless otherwise agreed in writing or if mandatory
provisions reqire a specific procedure to be followed,

44 On execution of the work there shall be no simultaneous assumption of any
guarantee of the correctness (proper quality) and working order of either
tested or examined parts nor of the installation as a whole and its upstream
and/or downstream processes, organisations, use and application in
accordance with regulations, nor of the systems on which the installation is
based. In particular, TUV Rheinland shall assume no responsibility for the
construction, selection of materials and assembly of installations examined,
nor for their use and application in accordance with regulations, unless these
questions are expressly covered by the contract.

45 Inthe case of inspection work, TUV Rheinland shall not be responsible for
the accuracy or checking of the safety programmes or safety regulations on
which the inspections are based, unless otherwise expressly agreed in
writing

4.6 If mandatory legal regulations and standards or official requirements for the
agreed service scope change after conclusion of the contract, with a written
notice to the client, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled to additional
remuneration for resulting additional expenses.

4.7The services to be provided by TUV Rheinland under the contract are agreed
exclusively with the client. A contract of third parties with the services of TUV
Rheinland, as well as making available of and justifying confidence in the
work resus (test reports, test rests, expert reports, etc.) is not part of the
agreed services. This also applies if the client passes on work results - in full
or in extracts - to third parties in accordance with clause 11.4

. Performance periods/dates

The agreed

estimates of the work involved which are prepared in line with the details

provided by the client. They shall only be binding if being confirmed as.

binding by TUV Rheinland in writing.

52 If binding periods of performance have been agreed, these periods shall not
commence until the client has submitted all required documents to TOV
Rheinland

53 Atticles 5.1 and 5.2 also apply, even without express approval by the client,
to all extensions of agreed periods/dates of performance not caused by TUV
Rheinland

5.4TUV Rheinland is not responsible for a delay in performance, in particular if the
client has not fulfilled his duties to cooperate in accordance with clause 6.1
or has not done so in time and, in particular, has not provided TUV
Rheinland with all documents and information required for the performance

e service as specified in the contract

5.51f the performance of TUV Rheinland is delayed due to unforeseeable
circumstances such as force majeure, strikes, business disruptions,

governmental regulations, transport obstacles, etc., TUV Rheinland is

entitled to postpone performance for a reasonable period of time which
corresponds at least to the duration of the hindrance plus any time period
which may be required to resume performance.

6. The client’s obligation to cooperate

6.1 The client shall guarantee that all cooperation required on its part, its agents
or third parties will be provided in good time and at no cost to TUV
Rheinland

62 Design documents, supplies, auxiliary staff, etc. necessary for performance

of the services shall be made available free of charge by the client
Moreover, collaborative action of the client must be undertaken in
accordance with legal provisions, standards, safety regulations and accident
prevention instructions. And the client represents and warrants that

a) it has required statutory qualifications;

b) the product, service or management system to be certified complies with
applicable laws and regulations: and

c) it doesn't have any illegal and dishonest behaviours or is not included in the
list of Enterprises with Serious lllegal and Dishonest Acts of People's
Republic of China.

If the client breaches the aforesaid representations and warranties, TUV
Rheinland is entitled to i) immediately terminate the contract/order without
prior notice; and ii) withdraw the issued testing reporticertificates if any.

63 The client shall bear any additional cost incurred on account of work having
to be redone or being delayed as a result of late, incorrect or incomplete
information provided by or lack of proper cooperation from the client. Even
where a fixed or maximum price is agreed, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled
to charge extra fees for such additional expense.

7. Prices

71 Ifthe scope of performance is not laid down in writing when the order is
placed, invoicing shall be based on costs actually incurred. If no price is
agreed in writing, invoicing shall be made in accordance with the price list of
TUV Rheinland valid at the time of performance.

72 Unless otherwise agreed, work shall be invoiced according to the progress
of the work.
7.3 Ifthe execution of an order extends over more than one month and the value

of the contract or the agreed fixed price exceeds €2,500.00 or equivalent
value in local currency, TOV Rheinland may demand payments on account
or in instalments.

8. Payment terms

81 Allinvoice amounts shall be due for payment without deduction on receipt of
the invoice. No discounts and rebates shall be granted,

82  Payments shall be made to the bank account of TUV Rheinland as indicated
on the invoice, stating the invoice and client numbers.

83 Incases of default of payment, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled to claim

defaultinterest at the applicable short term loan interest rate publicly
announced by a reputable commercial bank in the country where TOV
Rheinland is located. At the same time, TOV Rheinland reserves the right to
claim further damages.

84 Should the client default in payment of the invoice despite being granted a
reasonable grace period, TUV Rheinland shall be entitled to cancel the
contract, withdraw the certificate, claim damages for non-performance and
refuse to continue performance of the contract

85  The provisions set forth in article 8.4 shall also apply in cases involving
returned cheques, cessation of payment, commencement of insolvency

proceedings against the client's assets or cases in which the
commencement of insolvency proceedings has been dismissed due to lack
of assets.

86 Objections to the invoices of TUV Rheinland shall be submitted in writing
within two weeks of receipt of the invoice.

87 TOV Rheinland shall be entitled to demand appropriate advance payments.
88 TOV Rneinland shaibe enled o rase s feesai te begining of a mori
if overheads andor purchase costs have increased. In this case, TU

Rheinland shall notify the client in writing of the rise in fees. This notication

shall be issued one month prior to the date on which the rise in fees shall
come into effect (period of notice of changes in fees). If the rise in fees
remains under 5% per contractual year, the client shall not have the right to
terminate the contract. If the rise in fees exceeds 5% per contractual year,
the client shall be entitled to terminate the contract by the end of the period
of notice of changes in fees. If the contract is not terminated, the changed
fees shall be deemed to have been agreed upon by the time of the expiry of
the notice period.

89 Onlylegally established and undisputed claims may be offset against claims
by TV Rheinland.

9. Acceptance of work

91 Any partof the work result ordered which is complete in itself may be

presented by TOV Rheinland for acceptance as an instalment. The client
shall be obliged to accept it immediately.

92 If acceptance is required or contractually agreed in an individual case, this
shall be deemed to have taken place two (2) weeks after completion and
handover of the work, unless the client refuses acceptance within this period
stating at least one fundmental breach of contract by TUV Rheinland.

9.3The client is not entitled to refuse acceptance due to insignificant breach of
contract by TUV Rheinland.

9.4t cceptance s excuded accordingt the nature of the work petormence of TOV

Rheinland, the completion of the work shall take its place.
9.51f the client was unable to make use of the time windows provided for within the
pe of a certification procedure for auditing/performance by T

Rhamiand and the corticate s therefore @ be withdraw (e, performance
of surveillance audits), TOV Rheinland is entitied to immediately charge a
lump-sum compensation of 10% of the order amount as compensation for
expenses. The client reserves the right to prove that the TUV Rheinland has
incurred no damage whatsoever or only a considerably lower damage than
the above lump sum.

9.6Insofar as the client has undertaken in the contract to accept services, TUV
Rheinland shall also be entitled to charge lump-sum damages in the amount
of 10% of the order amount as compensation for expenses if the service is
not called within one year after the order has been placed. The client
reserves the right to prove that the TUV Rheinland has incurred no damage
whatsoever or only a considerably lower damage than the above mentioned
lump sum.

10. Confidentiality

10.1For the purpose of these terms and conditions, “confidential information” means all
information, documents, images, drawings, know-how, data, samples and
project documentation which one party (the “disclosing party’) hands over,
transfers or otherwise discloses to the other party (the “receiving party’), and
the confidential information created during performance of work by TOV
Rheinland, including product testing data, defects, conformity to the
technical standard and related reports. Confidential information also includes
paper copies and electronic copies of such information. Confidential
information is expressly not the data and know-how collected, compiled or
otherwise obtained by TUV Rheinland (non-personal) within the scope of the
provision of services by TUV Rheinland. TUV Rheinland is entitled t0 store,
use, further develop and pass on the data obtained in connection with the
provision of services for the purposes of developing new services, improving
services and analysing the provision of services.

102 The discosing peny shal merk ll confidenl information dsclosed in
written form as confidential before passing it onto the receiving party. The
same applies to confidential information transmitted by e-mail. If ovidentl
information is disclosed orally, the receiving party shall be appropriately
informed in advance and the disclosing party shall confirm in writing the
confidentiality nature of the information within five working days of oral
disclosure. Where the disclosing party fails to do so within the stipulated
period, the receiving party shall not take any confidentiality obligations
hereunder towards such information.

103 All confidential information which the disclosing party transmits or otherwise
discloses to the receiving party and which is created during performance of
work by TOV Rheinland:

a) may only be used by the receiving party for the purposes of performing the
contract, unless expressly otherwise agreed in writing by the disclosing

ty;

b) may not be copied, distributed, published or otherwise disclosed by the
receiving party, unless this is necessary for fulfilling the purpose of the
contract or TUV Rheinland is required to pass on confidential information,
inspection reports or documentation to the government authorities, judicial
court, accreditation bodies or third parties that are involved in the
performance of the contract;

<) must be treated by the receiving party with the same level of confidentiality
as the receiving party uses to protect its own confidential information, but
never with a lesser level of confidentiality than that which is reasonably
required.

104 The receiving party may disclose any confidential information received from
the disclosing party only to those of its employees who need this mlovmauan
to perform the services required for the contract. The receiving part
undertakes to oblige these employees to observe the same level ofs secrecy
as set forth in this confidentiality clause.

105 Information for which the receiving party can furnish proof that:

a) it was generally known at the time of disclosure or has become general
knowledge without violation of this confidentiality clause by the receiving
party; or

b) Itwas isclosed (0 the receiing party by a third partyentied to discose tis
information;

5 the receiving parly already possessed this information prior to disclosure by
the disclosing party; or

d) the receiving party developed i itself, irespective of disclosure by the
disclosing party, shall not be deemed to constitute “confidential information™
as defined in this confidentiality clause.

106 All confidential information shall remain the property of the disclosing party.
The receiving party hereby agrees to immediately (i) return all confidential
information, including all copies, to the disclosing party, and/or (i) on request
by the disclosing party, to destroy all confidential information, including all
copies, and confirm the destruction of this confidential information to the
disclosing party in writing, at any time if so requested by the disclosing party
but at the latest and without special request after termination or expiry of the
contract. This does not extend to include reports and certificates prepared
for the client solely for the purpose of fulfilling the obligations under the
contract, which shall remain with the client. However, TUV Rheinland is
entitled to make file copies of such reports, certificates and confidential
information that forms the basis for preparing these reports and certificates
in order to evidence the correctness of its results and for general
documentation purposes required by laws, regulations and the requirements
of working procedures of TUV Rheinland.

107 From the start of the contract and for a period of three years after
termination or expiry of the contract, the receiving party shall maintain strict
secrecy of all confidential information and shall not disclose this information
to any third parties or use it for itself.

11, Copyrights and rights of use, publications

11 TOV Rheinland shall retain all exclusive copyrights in the reports, expert
reports/opinions, test reportsiresults, results, calculations, presentations etc.
prepared by TUV Rheinland, unless otherwise agreed by the parties ina
separate agreement. As the owner of the copyrights, TUV Rheinland is free
10 grant others the right to use the work results for individual or all types of
use (‘right of use”

12 The client receives a simple, unlimited, non-transferable, non-sublicensable
right of use to the contents of the work resuilts produced within the scope of
the contract, unless otherwise agreed by the parties in a separate
sgreemend The cent may only use sich repors, expet reporsiopinions,

resuits . pren pared within
the scope of the contract for the contractually agreed purp

11,3The ransfer ofightof Use of the generated work results requlated in clause 11.2.of
the GTCB is subject to full payment of the remuneration agreed in favour of
TOV Rheinland.

11.4The client may use work results only complete and unshortened. The client may only
pass on the work resuls in full unless TUV Rheinland has given ts prior
written consent to the partial passing on of work results

1s Any publication or duplication of the work results for advertising purposes or
any further use of the work results beyond the scope regulaed in clause 11.2

eeds the prior written approval of TUV Rheinland in each individual case.

116 TOV Rhe.mana may revoke a once given approval according to clause 115 at any

e without stating reasons. In this case, the client is obliged to stop the
ransier of the work results immediately at his own expense and, as far as
possible, to withdrawpublications.

11.7The consent of TUV Rheinland to publication or duplication of the work results does
not entitle the client to use the corporate logo, corporate design or
testlcertification mark of TUV Rheinland.

12 Liability of TUV Rheinland

12.1 Irrespective of the legal basis, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, in the
nt of a breach of contractual obligations or tort, the liability of Tt

Rheinland for all damages, losses and reimbursement of expenses caused
by TOV Rheinland, its legal representatives and/or employees shall be
limited to: (i) in the case of a contract with a fixed overall fee, three times the
overall fee for the entire contract; (i) in the case of a contract for annually
recurring services, the agreed annual fee; (i) in the case of a contract
expressly charged on a time and material basis, a maximum of 20,000 Euro
or equivalent amount in local currency; and (iv) in the case of a framework
agreement that provides for the possibilty of placing individual orders, three

times of the fee for the individual order under which the damages o losses
have occurred. Notwithstanding the above, in the event that the total and
accumulated liability calculated according to the foregoing provisions
exceeds 2.5 Million Euro or equivalent amount in local currency, the total
and accumulated liabilty of TUV Rheinland shall be only limited to and shall
not exceed the said 2.5 Million Euro o equivalent amount in local currency.

122 The limitation of iability according to article 12.1 above shall not apply to
damages and/or losses caused by malice, intent or gross negligence on the
part of TOV Rhéiniand or 1 wcarious agents. Such imitation shall ot apply
to damages for a person’s death, physical injury or illness.

123 In cases involving a fundamental breach of contract, TUV Rheinland will be
liable even where minor negligence is involved. For this purpose, a
“fundamental breach” is breach of a material contractual obligation, the
performance of which permits the due performance of the contract. An:
claim for damages for a fundamental breach of contract shall be limited to
the amount of damages reasonably foreseen as a possible consequence of
such breach of contract at the time of the breach (reasonably foreseeable
damages), unless any of the circumstances described in article 12.2 applies.

124 TUV Rheinland shall not be liable for the acts of the personnel made
available by the client to support TUV Rheinland in the performance of its
services under the contract, unless such personnel made available is
regarded as vicarious agent of TUV Rheinland. If TUV Rheinland is not liable
for the acts of the personnel made available by the client under the foregoing
provision, the client shall indemnify TUV Rheinland against any C\alms made
by third parties arising from or in connection with such personnel’s act

12.5Unless otherwise contractually agreed in writing, TUV Rheinland shall only be uame
under the contract to the client.

126 The limitation periods for claims for damages shall be based on statutory
provisions.
127 None of the provisions of this article 12 changes the burden of proof to the

disadvantage of the client.
13. Export control

13.1When passing on the services provided by TUV Rheinland or parts thereof to third
parties in Greater China or other regions, the client must comply with the
respectively applicable regulations of national and interational export
control law.

13.2The performance of a contract with the client is subject to the proviso that there are no
obstacles to performance due to national or international foreign trade
legislations or embargos and/or sanctions. In the event of a violation, TUV
Rheinland shall be entitled to terminate the contract with immediate effect
and the client shall compensate for the losses incured thereof by TUV
Rheinland.

14. Data protection notice

TOV Rheinland processes personal data of the client for the purpose of fulfiling
this contract. In addition, TUV Rheinland also processes the data for other
legal purposes in accordance with the relevant legal basis. The personal
data of the client will only be disclosed to other natural or legal persons if the
legal requirements are met. This also applies to transfers to third countries.
The personal data will be deleted immediately as soon as a corresponding
reason for deletion arises. Data subjects may exercise the following rights:
tight of information, right of rectification, right of deletion, right of processing
limitation, right of objection, right of data transferability. In addition, persons
concerned by the data processing have the right to revoke their consent at
any time with effect for the future, as well as the right to file a complaint with
the competent data protection supervisory authority. For further details on
the processing of personal data by TUV Rheinland as the person
responsible or contract processor, please refer to the respective data
protection information. You can contact the Group Data Protection Officer of
TUV Rheinland by e-mail at datenschutz@de.tuv.com or by post at the
following address: TUV Rheinland AG, c/o Group Data Protection Officer,
Am Grauen Stein, 51105 Cologne, Germany.

15. Test material: transport risk and storage

15.1The risk and costs for freight and transport of documents or test material to and from
TUV Rheinland as well as the costs of necessary disposal measures shall
e borne by the client.
15.2Any destroyed and otherwise worthless test material will be disposed of by TUV
Rhemland for the client at the expense of the client, unless otherwise

eed.
15. 3Undamaged test material shall be stored by TUV Rheinland for four (4) weeks after
letion of the test. If a longer storage period is desired, TUV Rheinland
avges an appropriate storage fee.
15.4After the expiry of the 4 weeks or any longer period agreed upon, the test material wil
e disposed of by TUV Rheinland for the client for a fee in accordance with
clause 15.2.

16. Termination of the contract

16.1 Nowithstanding clause 3.3 of the GTCB, TUV Rheinland and the client are entitied to
‘minate the contract in its entirety o, in the case of services combined in

one contract, each of the combined parts of the contract individually and
independently of the continuation of the remaining services with six (6)
months’ nofice to the end of the contractually agreed term.

16.2For good causes, TUV Rheinland may consider giving a witten notice to me clientto
terminate the contract which includes but not limited to the followi

a) the cnem dces not immediately notify TUV Rheinland of changes in \he condiions
n the company which are relevant for certification or signs of such

h 9

b) the client mlsuses the certificate or certification mark or uses it in violation of the
contract;

©) in the event of several consecutive delays in payment (at least three times);

d) a substantial deterioration of the financial circumstances of the client occurs and
as a result the payment claims of TV Rheinland under the contract are
considerably endangered and TUV Rheinland cannot reasonably be
expected to continue the contractual relationship.

16.3In the event of termination with written notice by TUV Rheinland for good cause, TUV

heinland shall be entitled to a lump-sum claim for damages against the

client if the conditions of a claim for damages exist. In this case, the client
shall owe 15% of the remuneration to be paid until the end of the fixed
contract term as lump-sum compensation. The client reserves the right to
prove that there is no damage or a considerably lower damage, TOV
Rheinland reserves the right to prove a considerably higher damage in
individual cases.

16.4TUV Rheinland is also entitled to terminate the contract with written notice if the client
has not been able to make use of the time windows for auditing /service
provision provided by TUV Rheinland within the scope of a certfication
procedure and the certificate therefore has to be withdrawn (for example
during the performance of monitoring audits). Clause 16.3 applies
accordingly.

17. Partial invalidity, written form, place of jurisdiction and dispute resolution

171 All amendments and supplements must be in writing in order o be effective.
This also applies to amendments and supplements to this clause 17.1.
17.2 Should one or several of the provisions under the contract andor thes

terms and conditions be or become ineffective, the contracting parties shall
replace the invalid provision with a legally valid provision that comes closest
to the content of the invalid provision in legal and commercial terms.

173 Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, the governing law of the contract
and these terms and conditions shall be chosen following the rules as below.

a) if TOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in the People’s
Republic of China, the contracting parties hereby agree that the contract and
these terms and conditions shall be governed by the laws of the People's
Republic of China.

b) if TOV Rheinland in question is legally registered and existing in Taiwan, the
contracting parties hereby agree that the contract and these terms and
conditions shall be governed by the laws of Taiwan.

B if TUV Rheinland in question s legally registered and existing in Hong Kong,
the contracting parties hereby agree that the contract and these terms and
conditions shall be governed by the laws of Hong Kong.

174 Any dispute in connection with the contract and these terms and conditions
or the execution thereof shall be settled friendly through negotiations.

Unless otherwise stipulated in the contract, if no settlement or no agreement in
respect of the extension of the negotiation period can be reached within two
months of the arising of the dispute, the dispute shall be submitted

a) in the case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and
existing in the People’s Republic of China, to China International Economic
and Trade Arbitration Commission (CIETAC) to be settled by arbitration
under the Arbitration Rules of CIETAC in force when the arbitration is
submitted. The arbitration shall take place in Beijing, Shanghai, Shenzhen or
Chongging as appropriately chosen by the claiming party.

b)  inthe case of TUV Rheinland in question being legally registered and
existing in Taiwan, to Chinese Arbitration Association Taipei Branch to be
arbitrated in accordance with its then current Rules of Arbitration. The
arbitration shall take place in Taipei.

) inthe case of TUV Rheinland being legally registered and existing in Hong
Kong, to Hong Kong International Arbitration Centre (HKIAC) to be settled by
arbitration under the HKIAC Administered Arbitration Rules in force when the
Notice of Arbitration is submitted in accuvdance with these rules. The
arbitration shall take place in Hon

The decision afthe reevant rbiation (ibunal shal be final and binding on bt
parties. The arbitration fee shall be bore by the losing party.
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DE AUFSETZANLEITUNG

Maske mit Nasenclipseite
nach oben zuerst am Kinn
aufsetzen.

Gummibander hinter die Ohren
legen, Maske ausrichten bis sie
bequem sitzt.

Nasenclip mit den Fingern an
die Nase dricken.

Korrekten Sitz und enges
Anliegen der Maske iberprisfen.

DE SCHUTZ

Schutz gegen verschiedene Arten
von Staub und nichtéligem Nebel,
bis zum zehnfachen Arbeitsplatz-
grenzwert, der bei der Verarbei-
tung von Kohle, Eisenerz und
quarzhaltigem Mineral oder durch
Maschinen bei der Verarbeitung
von Baumwolle, Mehl und anderen
Materialien auftritt.

Schutzklasse FFP2 gemah Ver-
ordnung (EU) 2016,/425, EN
149:2001+A1:2009 (Versffentli-
chungsjahr 2009).

DE AUSNAHMEN

Nicht geeignet fir die Umge-
bung, in der die von Maschinen
erzeugte Staub- oder Nebel-
konzentration das Zehnfache
des Arbeitsplatzgrenzwertes
iberschreitet, wie z.B. bei
Lackier- und Sandstrahlarbeiten.
Nicht geeignet fur die Um-
gebung, in der die Konzentration
von Olpartikeln oder Dampf iber
dem Grenzwert fur die berufliche
Exposition liegt. Nicht verwend-
bar gegen Partikel radioakfiver
Stoffe, luftgetragene biologische
Arbeitsstoffe der Risikogruppe 3
und Enzyme.

DE ACHTUNG

¢ Verschmutzungsbereich sofort
verlassen, wenn Atem-
beschwerden, Schwindel
oder andere Beschwerden
wahrgenommen werden.

¢ Maske sofort wechseln, wenn
sie beschadigt ist oder ver-
stéirkter Atemwiderstand ver-
spurt wird.

e Vor dem Gebrauch, die

Maske auf ihren Zustand prifen.

e Esist unwahrscheinlich,
dass die Anforderungen an
die Lleckage erfullt werden,
wenn Barthaare unter der
Dichtlinie am Gesicht sind.
* Die Maske sollte nicht langer
als vier Stunden getragen
und danach entsorgt werden.
Sie darf nicht fur mehr als
eine Schicht benutzt werden.

EN USING INSTRUCTION

Face the mask with nose bridge
upside against the chin first.

Pull the earband back to the
ears and align the mask until it
fits comfortable

Press the fingers inwardly according

fo the shape of the nose bridge fo
conform fo the shape of the nose.

Check the correct and fight fit of
the mask.

EN PROTECTION

Itis suitable for steam odor
reduction. Odor refers to the
concentration not over the level
of occupational exposure limit.
Protection against various kinds of
dust and non-oily mist of 10 times
than the occupational exposure
limit which occurs during proces-
sing of coal, iron ore and contain
quartz mineral or by machinery
during processing of cotton, flour
and other materials.

PPE Class FFP2 according to
regulation (EU) 2016,/425, EN
149:2001+A1:2009

[Release year 2009).

EN RESTRICTIONS

Not suitable for the environment
in which the dust or mist conce-
tration produced by machinery
is 10 times over the occupational
exposure limit, such as painfing
and sand blasting operations. It
can't be used for the environ-
ment in which oily particles or
sfeam concentration are over
the occupational exposure limit.
Not useable against particles of
radioactive substances, airbone
biological agents of risk group 3
and enzymes.

EN ATTENTION

¢ leave the pollution area
immediately when you feel
difficulty in breathing, dizzi-
ness or other discomforts.

e Replace the mask when it is
damaged or by feeling more
breathing resistance.

e Check the mask to ensure it is

in good condition before using.

¢ ltis unlikely that the leakage
requirements will be met if
whiskers are on the face
below the seal line.

¢ The mask should not be worn
for more than four hours and
then disposed of.

¢ |t should not be used for
more than one shift.

FR INSTRUCTION POUR METTRE
LE MASQUE

Placez le masque sur le menton
en premier, avec le pince-nez
vers le haut.

Placez les élastiques derrigre les oreilles,
alignez le masque jusqu'a ce qu'il soit
confortablement installé.

Pressez le pince-nez sur
le nez avec vos doigfs.

Vérifiez le bon ajustement et
I'¢tanchéité du masque.

FR PROTECTION

Protection contre divers types de
poussieres et de brouillards non
huileux, jusqu'a dix fois la limite d'ex-
position professionnelle, provenant
du traitement du charbon, du minerai
de fer et des minéraux contenant du
quartz ou des machines utilisées dans
le traitement du coton, de la farine et
d'autres matériaux.

Classe de protection FFP2 selon
le reglement (UE) 2016,/425, EN
149:2001+A1:2009 (année de
publication 2009).

FR EXCEPTIONS

Ne convient pas & I'environnement
oU la concentration de poussiére ou
de brovillard généré par les machi-
nes dépasse dix fois la valeur limite
d'exposition professionnelle, comme
dans les opérations de peinture

et de sablage. Ne convient pas &
I'environnement oU la concentration
de particules ou de vapeur d'huile
dépasse la valeur limite d'exposition
professionnelle.

Ne convient pas & une utilisation
contre les particules de substances
radioactives, les agents biologiques
en suspension dans |'air du groupe
de risque 3 et les enzymes.

FR ATTENTION

* Quittez immédiatement la zone
contaminée si vous remarquez
des difficultés respiratoires, des
verfiges ou d'autres malaises.

* Changez immédiatement le
masque si vous senfez qu'il est
endommagé ou que la résistance
respiratoire est accrue.

e Avant |'utilisation, vérifiez I'état
du masque.

* |l est peu probable que les
exigences en matiere de fuite
soient respectées s'il y a des
moustaches sous la ligne d'étan-
chéité sur le visage.

* e masque ne doit pas étre porté
pendant plus de quatre heures,
puis éfre jeté.

* |l ne doit pas étre utilisé pour plus
d'un quart de travail.

IT IGUIDA DI
INSTALLAZIONE
Posizionare la maschera sul

mento con la clip per il naso
rivolta verso I'alto.

Posizionare gli elastici dietro le orecchie,

allineare la maschera fino a quando
non si adatta comodamente.

Premere la clip per il naso sul naso
con le dita.

Controllare la corretta calzata e la
tenuta della maschera.

IT PROTEZIONE

Protezione confro vari ipi di
polvere e nebbie non oleose,
fino a dieci volte il limite di
esposizione professionale,
derivanti dalla lavorazione del
carbone, del minerale di ferro e
del minerale contenente quarzo
o da macchinari utilizzati nella
lavorazione del cotone, della
farina e di altri materiali.

Classe di protezione FFP2
secondo il regolamen-

to (UE) 2016,/425, EN
149:2001+A1:2009 (anno di
pubblicazione 2009).

IT ECCEZIONI

Non adatto all'ambiente in cui
la concentrazione di polvere o
nebbia generata dai macchinari
supera dieci volte il valore limite
di esposizione professionale,
come nelle operazioni di
verniciatura e sabbiatura. Non
adatto all'ambiente in cui la
concentrazione di particelle

di olio o di vapore supera il
valore limite per I'esposizione
berufliche. Non adatto per I'uso
contro parficelle di sostanze
radioattive, agenti biologici ae-
rodispersi del gruppo di rischio
3 ed enzimi.

IT ATTENZIONE

¢ lasciare immediatamente la
zona contaminata se si
notano difficolte respiratorie,
verfigini o altri disturbi.

¢ Cambiare immediatamente
la maschera se & danne
giata o se si avverte una
maggiore resistenza respiraforia.

¢ Prima dell'uso, controllare le
condizioni della maschera.

e Eimprobabile che i requisiti
di tenuta siano soddisfatti se ci
sono baffi sotto la linea di tenuta
sulla faccia.

¢ La maschera non deve essere
indossata per piv di quattro ore
€ poi scarfata.

¢ Non deve essere utilizzato
per pit di un turno.

DE Nicht zur Wiederverwendung g
EN Not for reuse

FR Pas de réutilisation

IT Non per il rivtilizzo

DE Vor Néasse schiitzen
EN Protect from moisture
FR Protéger de I'humidité
IT Proteggere dall'umidita

DE Gebrauchsanweisung beachten
EN Follow the instruction

FR Suivre le mode d'emploi

IT Seguire le istruzioni per I'vso

[13]

DE Temperaturbegrenzung \\:// DE Vor Sonnenlicht schiitzen DE CE-Zeichen mit Nummer der benannten Stelle

EN Temperature limit // 1 N~ EN Protect from sunlight 2163 EN CE sign with Nofified Body Number

FR Limite de température A\ FR Protéger de la lumigre solaire FR Marquage CE avec le numéro de |'organisme notifié
IT Limite di temperatura a IT Proteggere dalla luce del sole IT Marchio CE con numero di organismo nofificato





